TELFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL
REORGANIZATION MEETING AGENDA
January 2, 2024
7:30 PM

I. CALL TO ORDER - BOROUGH SOLICITOR TO ASSUME CHAIR

II. INVOCATION (MAYOR JERRY GURETSE) & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ROLL CALL

MAYOR JERRY GURETSE

COUNCIL MEMBER CAROLYN CROUTHAMEL
COUNCIL MEMBER KATHERINE FARINA
COUNCIL MEMBER ROBERT JACOBUS
COUNCIL MEMBER ERIC KRATZ

COUNCIL MEMBER JOHN TAYLOR

COUNCIL MEMBER MEREDITH TORRES
COUNCIL MEMBER EMILINE WEISS

(I R B O 0

Solicitor - Inquire if any attendee will be audio or video recording and/or live
streaming the meeting.

IV. SWEARING IN OF COUNCIL MEMBERS — Mayor Jerry Guretse

NOMINATIONS FOR COUNCIL PRESIDENT:
NOMINATED BY:

NOMINATED BY:

NOMINATIONS FOR VICE - PRESIDENT:
NOMINATED BY:

NOMINATED BY:




NOMINATIONS FOR COUNCIL PRESIDENT PROTEMPORE:
NOMINATED BY:
NOMINATED BY:

NEWLY ELECTED COUNCIL PRESIDENT ASSUMES CHAIR

V. COMMITTEE-OF-THE-WHOLE - Council President

e Motion — Depositories of Borough Funds & Investment Authorization
e Motion — Authorization for Advertisement of Bids

e Motion — Reappointments to Various Boards & Commissions

e Motion — Reappointment of Timoney Knox, LLP as Solicitor

e Motion — Reappointment of CKS Engineers, Inc. as Engineer

VI. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS - AGENDA ITEMS ONLY
Attention: Borough Council Meetings may be audio or video recorded and/or live streamed.

Please state your name and address for the record. Public comment on agenda items shall not
exceed three (3) minutes per Telford Borough resident per agenda item. Council President shall
have the discretion to permit a resident to continue commenting for an additional period not to
exceed two (2) minutes.

VII. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)

e December 11, 2023- motion to enter into the record.

VIII. TREASURERS REPORT- Blaine Bergey

IX. MAYOR’S REPORT- Jerry Guretse

X. POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT- Chief Randall Floyd

XI. FIRE DEPARTMENT REPORT

XII. EMS REPORT

XIII. LIBRARY REPORT



XIV. BOROUGH STAFF REPORTS

A. Public Works Department- Gary Yoder

B.

Manager’s Report- Kyle Detweiler

XV. PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS’ REPORTS

A.

B.

Solicitor’s Report- James Jacquette, Timoney Knox LLP

Engineer’s Report- CKS Engineers

XVI. COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS:

A. Finance and Administrative Committee

Motion — Reappointment of Borough Secretary

Motion — Reappointment of Borough Treasurer

Motion to approve bills from December 2023 in the amount of $618,109.86.
Motion — Revised Public Meeting & Attendance Policy

Motion — Revised 2024 Fee Schedule

Planning and Zoning Committee
Environmental Committee

Public Works/Buildings & Plant Committee

Public Safety Committee

Development & Culture Committee
Telford Happenings, Inc. Updates

Item For Discussion - Borough Council Dress Code

Resolution No. 2024-01 — Junior Council Person Program

XVII. OTHER BUSINESS

XVIIIL. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS



Attention: Borough Council Meetings may be audio or video recorded and/or live streamed.

Please state your name and address for the record. Public comment on non- agenda items shall
not exceed three (3) minutes per Telford Borough resident. Council President shall have the
discretion to permit a resident to continue commenting for an additional period not to exceed
two (2) minutes.

XIX. EXECUTIVE SESSION — REAL ESTATE MATTERS

XX. ADJOURNMENT



TELFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
December 11, 2023
7:30 PM

I. CALL TO ORDER

President William Ashley called the Telford Borough Council meeting of December 11, 2023, to
order at 7:30 p.m.

II. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The mvocation was given by Council Member Robert Jacobus, followed by the pledge of
allegiance.

III. ROLL CALL

Present at the meeting were President William Ashley, Vice President Emiline Weiss, and council
members, Carolyn Crouthamel, Spencer Kulhanjian, John Taylor, Eric Kratz and Robert Jacobus.
Also 1n attendance were Mayor Jerry Guretse, Manager Kyle Detweiler, Public Works Director
Gary Yoder, Borough Solicitor Jim Jacquette, Chief of Police Randall Floyd, and Recording
Secretary Diane Windfelder. In the audience was Dale Nice, John Harrell and his wife, John
Waldenberger, John Worthington, and Wendy Leshinskie.

Prior to citizens’ comments, President Ashley inquired if anyone in attendance would be audio or
video recording tonight’s meeting, or live streaming. John Worthington and John Waldenberger
stated they would be.

IV. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS- AGENDA ITEMS ONLY

V. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Council member Crouthamel made a motion to enter into the record the minutes of the
November 13, 2023, Meeting. Council Member Taylor seconded the motion. The motion passed
with a 7-0 vote.

VI. TREASURERS REPORT

A written report was submitted for the record.

Council member Taylor made a motion to pass the 2024 Budget as presented. A second by
Council member Kratz. The motion passed with a 7-0 vote.

VII. MAYOR’S REPORT



Mayor Guretse reported that he went to several meetings including the Souderton Parade and
Telford’s Tree Lightning.

VIII. POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT

Council member Weiss made a motion to pass Resolution #2023-05 for the disposal of police
records. A second by Council member Kulhanjian. The motion passed with a 7-0 vote.

IX. FIRE REPORT

A report was submitted.

X. EMS REPORT

A written report was submitted for the record.
XI. LIBRARY REPORT

Wendy Leshinskie submitted the library report for the record and the library will be passing their
budget this Thursday.

XII. BOROUGH STAFF REPORTS

A. Public Works Department- Gary Yoder

Mr. Yoder submitted the Public Works report.

B. Manager’s Report- Manager Kyle Detweiler

Mr. Detweiler submitted a written report. Mr. Detweiler requested from Council members to
authorize to proceed with the conference room upgrade proposal from Altek in the amount of
$5,310.00. After a brief discussion, it was the consensus of the Council Borough to proceed with
the upgrade of the conference room.

XIII. PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS’ REPORTS

A. Solicitor’s Report- James Jacquette, Timoney Knox LLP

Mr. Jacquette stated he would address his items for the Council during the Executive
Session.

B. Engineer’s Report- CKS Engineers

A written report was submitted for the record.



XIV. COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS

A. Finance and Administrative Committee- Emiline Weiss

1. Council member Weiss made a motion to approve bills from November 2023 in the
amount of $358,080.58. Council Member Taylor seconded the motion and the motion
passed with a 7-0 vote.

2. There was a brief discussion on the revised meeting and attendance policy and at this
time it was tabled for further review.
B. Planning and Zoning Committee- Carolyn Crouthamel
There was no report.
C. Environmental Committee- Spencer Kulhanjian
There was no report.
D. Public Works/Buildings & Plant Committee- Robert Jacobus

There was a lengthy discussion on the fowl and small animals zoning ordinance, and it was
tabled for further review.

E. Public Safety Committee- William Ashley

As presented in the Council packet there was a brief discussion on the Indian Valley
Regional Planning Commission meeting.

F. Development & Culture Committee- John Taylor

Council Member Taylor reported that the Telford Tree Lightning was not well attended,
partly due to inadequate social media notifications.

Council member Taylor reported that he would like to pass Resolution #2023-06 for the

Junior Council Program to start in January 2024, after a brief discussion it was tabled until
the January 2024 meeting.

XV. OTHER BUSINESS

Council President William Ashley thanked all members of council and the audience for their
support during his time on Council.

XVI. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS



No comment from the audience.
XVII. EXECUTIVE SESSION

The council suspended the regular meeting and entered Executive Session at 9:24 PM to discuss
matters of real estate and personnel. After the matter of real estate and personnel was discussed,
the Council concluded Executive Session at 10:23 PM.

Council member Jacobus made a motion to enter into the record the agreement of sale of the 122
Penn Avenue Building. Council Member Weiss seconded the motion. The motion passed with a
7-0 vote.

XVIII. ADJOURNMENT

Council member Taylor motioned for adjournment and Council Member Kulhanjian, seconded
the motion. The motion passed with a 7-0 vote and the meeting was adjourned at 10:04 PM.



Borough of Telford
50 Penn Avenue
Telford, PA 18969

215-723-5000
www.telfordborough.org

MOTION

DEPOSITORIES OF BOROUGH FUNDS & INVESTMENT AUTHORIZATION

| move that the Telford Borough Council (“Council”), by its elected officials, designate the
depository relationship for Borough funds between the Borough and PLGIT, Univest Bank & Trust
Co., and Quakertown National Bank, as well as authorizing the Borough Manager to invest funds as

he sees fit in the best interest of the Borough.



Borough of Telford
50 Penn Avenue
Telford, PA 18969

215-723-5000
www.telfordborough.org

MOTION

AUTHORIZATION FOR ADVERTISEMENT OF BIDS

| move that the Telford Borough Council (“Council”), by its elected officials, authorize the
Borough Manager to advertise for the bids of goods and services, as needed, during the calendar

year 2024.



Indian Valley
Public Library

100 E. Church Avenue Telford, PA18969 215-723-9109 www.ivpl.org

December 22, 2023

Kyle Detweiler
Telford Borough
50 Penn Avenue
Telford, PA 18969

The Indian Valley Public Library Board of Trustees is proposing Michelle Kane as
a potential replacement for the Library Representative from Telford Borough.
Michelle has been a resident of Telford Borough for a long time and is an active
member of the community.

Michelle has been a great supporter of the library and has helped us in
developing a marketing plan to increase public awareness of the library's
activities and programs.

She has expressed her interest in serving on the Board of Trustees and
understands the time and commitment required for the role. We are confident
that she will represent Telford Borough with dedication.

We hope that you will take our recommendation into consideration. If you have
any questions, please feel free to ask.

Dr. Alexanfer Grande,
Chair of the IVPL Board of Directors



Borough of Telford

50 Penn Avenue
Telford, PA 18969

215-723-5000
www.telfordborough.org

MOTION

BOROUGH BOARD & COMMISSION REAPPOINTMENTS

| move that the Telford Borough Council (“Council”), by its elected officials, reappoint Robert
Baker to the Vacancy Board, term to expire 1/1/25; Spencer Kulhanjian and Jeff Woertz to the
Zoning Hearing Board, terms to expire 1/1/27; Robert Rahn to the Civil Service Commission, term to
expire 1/1/27; Jay Stover to the Recreation Board, term to expire 1/1/28; Michelle Kane,

Representative for the Indian Valley Public Library, term to expire 1/1/29.



Memo

TO: Telford Borough Council
Honorable Jerry Guretse, Mayor

FROM: Chief Randall S. Floyd “Do the Right Thing... Always”

CC: File
DATE: January 2, 2024

RE: Monthly Telford Borough Police Department Activity

The following is a summary of the Telford Borough Police Department activity for the month of
December 2024:

Records Destruction

Now that the Borough Council has issued a resolution, authorizing the destruction of records,
arrangements are being finalized to have Richter Drafting and Supply to shred the documents. I
will coordinate with the Public Works Director to have his crew assist in transporting the
documents, most of which are in the upstairs records area, to the rear of the station when the
details are arranged. This is a project that will be completed every 12 to 18 months to ensure that
unnecessary records are removed from the inventory.

Station Lobby

The lobby project has been completed and the bulletin boards, television monitor, etc. have been
re-hung. A rack for brochures and other informational documents is being purchased and
installed. There is minor HVAC work that needs to be completed and arrangements will be
made to have that completed.

Parking Study

A parking study is being conducted on Grandview Drive, West Summit Street and Acorn
Avenue. This area has been a concern for a while. I am developing some potential solutions and
will review with the Public Safety Committee in the near future.

Vehicle Maintenance / Repair Bids

Due to the increased costs of vehicle repairs over the last couple of years, I am looking to find a
local repair vendor that will provide a better hourly rate, as well as will offer a fixed rate for
certain routine maintenance (oil change, tire rotation, front end alignment, etc.). If some of these
issues can be addressed at a lower cost, a considerable amount of savings can occur.

TBPD Approved Memo Format



Neighbor Dispute

At last month’s regular Borough Council meeting, a Northview Avenue resident expressed
concerns that he was having with a neighbor. I spoke to the resident further and learned that,
over the last several months, the neighbor was harassing him and his family in some very
bizarre ways. 1 am very familiar with the neighbor in question and have sent him a letter
suggesting that he be more conscious of how he is towards those living around him. I hope this
resolves the issue.

Officer Kyle Heffernan’s Return

Officer Heffernan returned to his position with the police department on December 18, It was a
smooth transition since he was only away a few weks. His return has been helpful since many of
the vacant shifts had too be covered with overtime. We are all glad to have him back in the
department.

Office Renovation

With Detective Fox’s pending retirement, and the addition of new officers, the support office and
the detective office needed to be updated and painted. A countertop desk was installed in the
support office that will now service three officers. The office was also painted and had new
window blinds installed. (The previous venetian blinds were 35 years old) The detective office
is being painted and a new window blind is being installed. All of the work was completed in-
house.

Neighbor Impact Letters

The man who was living on East Central Avenue and victimized several neighbors is due to go
to court in January. He has been charged with numerous criminal acts against the neighbors and
there is concern that he will be placed in an alternative program rather than facing the prison
time that is justified under the charges. As a result, neighbors were requested to write impact
letters so that the judge could see exactly the extent of his harassment. Those letters were
collected and were forwarded to the assistant district attorney handling the case. The neighbors
were very appreciative of the opportunity to cite their impact and concerns.

Corporal Adams Graduates with Master’s Degree

Corporal Adams recently completed his graduate studies and will be awarded a Master of
Science Degree in Criminal Justice — Law Enforcement Leadership from Liberty University.
This has been a large undertaking and will help prepare Corporal Adams for future leadership
roles in the police department. I am very proud of Corporal Adams for completing this program.

Business Continuity Plan

I continue to work on the police department’s business continuity plan. My hope was to have
this plan completed by the end of the year, however; other projects took precedence. I’'m hoping
to have the plan completed and distributed in the first month of the new year.

Right to Know Issues

The police department continues to receive Right to Know requests from a resident that has
utilized the process in a vexatious manner. In 2023 the police department received 20 Right to
Know requests, 17 are from that one resident. Many of the requests turn into appeals due to the
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requester asking for records that cannot be released. He challenges those with appeals and with
petty follow ups that require significant time from police department staff. His actions, I believe,
are simply retaliation for not getting his wish with parking and other issues on his street.

Citizens Police Academy

Two Citizens Police Academy sessions are scheduled. An evening program is scheduled to be
held at the Indian Valley Public Library on Tuesday evenings, beginning January 30", and a
second program is scheduled for daytime at the Lutheran Community beginning in February.
The evening session already has eight registrants and several ore are expected to enroll.

In-House and In-Service Training for the Month

Police Reporting
Vehicle Crash Reporting
Patrol Expectations

Motor Vehicle Stops / Traffic Citations for the Month

Motor Vehicle Stops — 126
Citations -35

Bus Stop Violations
12

Summary of Arrests / Investigations (Not Conclusive)

Juvenile on Juvenile Sexual Abuse Investigation
A 14-year-old male is alleged to have committed a sexual act on a younger sibling. This is continuation of a
reported previous incident that was complicated due to family disfunction. The investigation is continuing.

Fraud Investigation

A Borough man was defrauded out of $20,000 through a telephone scam that required him to provide certain
banking information. He realized that he made a mistake and reported it promptly. Due to the nature of the fraud, it
is unlikely that the scammer is located in the United States, making it highly unlikely that the crime can be solved.

Child Sexual Abuse Investigation

A child was interviewed for a second time and has provided information alleging sexual abuse by her mother’s
boyfriend. The allegation involves abuse with an object. This investigation has been extremely complicated by
family and guardians interfering and trying to influence the victim child. Several investigatory steps need to take
place prior to making a determination in this investigation.

Juveniles Breaking Into Residence

Several juveniles have been identified as having broke into a residence and stealing liquor. The juveniles are friends
with a juvenile that lives in the residence and they have stolen liquor in the past. They have all been released to
parents and will participate in a diversion program.
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Drug Arrest
A man was arrested on drug charges after being observed acting suspiciously in the parking lot of the Circle K store.

Warrant Arrest
A man was arrested on an outstanding warrant after he was observed sleeping in his vehicle in the parking lot of the
Circle K store.

Assist Hilltown Township Police with Burglary and Assault in Progress

Officers assisted Hilltown Police Department with a commercial burglary where the actors also assaulted the
property owner. The actors fled on foot through fields and other area parking lots. The search lasted for several
hours, and the actors were believed to have escaped the area.

Shed Collapse
Officers assisted with the shed collapse in the alley behind North Main Street. There were safety and other
concerns. Officers assisted the fire company and code enforcement.

Accidental Discharge of a Firearm

A borough resident accidently discharged a handgun while he was cleaning it. He reported the incident right away
for fear that the bullet left the residence and may have entered another property. The officer determined that the
round that was discharged was lodged in the outer siding of the residence. No one was injured and no other property
damage occurred. No charges are being filed.

Serious Mental Illness

A Borough resident, suffering from serious mental illness, has repeatedly called for police assistance due to
delusions, etc. Officers were able to get her involuntarily committed for treatment.

Major Distraction Theft

Several black or Hispanic men, wearing masks, appeared to play the skill machine at the Circle K store for several
hours. On different occasions, one of the men would go to the counter and disturb the clerk and then return with the
other men. After the group left, it was discovered that they broke into the machine and removed $22,000. An
mvestigation is continuing.

Several Domestic Violence Investigations /Arrests

Officers arrested and / or investigated several individuals in connection with domestic violence incidents during the
month.

Numerous Disturbances
Officers responded to numerous disturbances during the month.

Meetings, Training and / or Activities

12/6 — Attended Montgomery County Emergency Services Board of Directors Meeting
12/7 — Organized and Attended the Montgomery County Chiefs Round Table Meeting
12/7 — Attended Judge Augustine’s Retirement Reception

12/8 — Attended the Telford Borough Tree Lighting

12/12 — Attended Grace Inspired Living Board of Directors Meeting

12/18 — Attended a Meeting, Along with Corporal Adams and Officer Seville, Regarding Veterans Services

12/19 — Hosted Christmas Appreciation Lunch for Borough Employees
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12/21 — Attended the Montgomery County Chiefs meeting.

12/21 — Attended Retirement Reception for DA Matt Weintrub.

Respectfully Submitted

Randall S. Floyd
Chief of Police

TBPD Approved Memo Format



TELFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT
Agency Activity Report
By CFS Classification

From Date: 12/1/2023 To Date: 12/31/2023

Officer selected:USER, PDADMIN37,SEVILLE, ROBERT F,FLOYD, RANDALL S,FOX, DANIEL S,KIM, JEREMY
Y,HEFFERNAN, KYLE,STANZIANO, ALANA M,TELFORD, PD,ADAMS, TORI MICHAEL,GRADEL, GLADYS,SLOAN, RYAN
J,CIANCIARULO, ALYSA,MILLER, SARA,BUONANNO, ALISA,ROBBINS, ERICA G,HOUGH, CHRISTOPHER N,BERES,

BRITTANY,
Report Date: 1/2/2024 11:37:56 AM
Classification code |Description Total Events |0000-0800 |0801-1600 1601-2400
0100 Murder 0 0 0 0
0200 Rape 0 0 0 0
0300 Robbery 0 0 0 0
0400 Aggravated Assault 0 0 0 0
0500 Burglary 0 0 0 0
0600 Theft 3 0 0 3
0700 MV Theft 0 0 0 0
0800 Other Assaults 0 0 0 0
0900 Arson 0 0 0 0
1000 Forgery Counterfeit 0 0 0 0
1100 Fraud 3 0 1 2
1200 Embezzlement 0 0 0 0
1300 Stolen Property 0 0 0 0
1400 Malicious Mischief 2 0 2 0
1500 Weapons Offense 0 0 0 0
1600 Prostitution Vice 0 0 0 0
1700 Sex Offense 1 1 0 0
1800 Narcotics Drug Laws 0 0 0 0
1900 Gambling 0 0 0 0
2000 Family Offense 2 0 0 2
2100 Liquor Laws Drunk Driving 1 0 1 0
2200 Liquor Laws Possession 0 0 0 0
2300 Public Intoxication 0 0 0 0
2400 Disorderly Conduct 6 0 2 4
2600 All Other Offenses 6 1 4 1
2900 Runaways 0 0 0 0
3800 Homeland Security 0 0 0 0
4000 Non Criminal Investigations 18 4 5 9
4100 Fire Related 2 0 1 1
4500 Deaths / Suicides 0 0 0 0
5000 Lost Found Missing Persons 4 0 4 0
5500 Animal Complaints 3 1 1 1
6000 Traffic Accidents 10 1 3 6

Page: 1 of 2



TELFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT

Agency Activity Report
By CFS Classification

From Date: 12/1/2023 To Date: 12/31/2023

Officer selected:USER, PDADMIN37,SEVILLE, ROBERT F,FLOYD, RANDALL S,FOX, DANIEL S,KIM, JEREMY
Y,HEFFERNAN, KYLE,STANZIANO, ALANA M,TELFORD, PD,ADAMS, TORI MICHAEL,GRADEL, GLADYS,SLOAN, RYAN
J,CIANCIARULO, ALYSA,MILLER, SARA,BUONANNO, ALISA,ROBBINS, ERICA G,HOUGH, CHRISTOPHER N,BERES,

BRITTANY,
Report Date: 1/2/2024 11:37:56 AM

Classification code |Description Total Events |0000-0800 |0801-1600 1601-2400
6300 Traffic Enforcement 152 26 41 85
6500 Parking Enforcement 16 8 2 6
6600 Traffic Services 0 0 0 0
7000 Public Services 133 30 49 54
7500 Assist other Agency 53 9 15 29
7600 Special Unit Activity Codes 0 0 0 0
8000 Warrants 1 0 1 0
8100 Warrants Other 1 1 0 0
8200 Warrant Tracking 0 0 0 0
8300 Corrections 0 0 0 0
8500 Departmental Services 0 0 0 0
9000 Administrative 397 107 155 135

Total: 814 189 287 338

Page: 2 of 2




Telford Borough Police Department
100 Penn Avenue

Telford, PA 18969

(215) 723-6700

CITIZEN COMPLIMENTS FORM

If you have experienced exceptional service by a Telford Borough Police officer or staff person and you
would like him / her to know that you appreciated it, please complete this form and mail it to the address
at the top of the page. Your compliments will become part of that officer(s) permanent record.

INCIDENT INFORMATION
Various - 2023 Emails
Date &Time of Incident Location of Incident
OFFICER INFORMATION
Ms. Brittany Beres
Name(s) of Officer Involved
PERSONAL INFORMATION
Walter J. Chwastyk
Name
Telford, PA
Address
(215)660-0699
Home Phone Work Phone Cellular Phone
INCIDENT DETAILS

Ms. Brittany Beres is truly an outstanding employee of the Telford Borough Police
Department (TBPD) and a pleasure to deal with. Unlike another TBPD employee who
builds barriers with the Community and fosters an environment of distrust through thier
unprofessional behavior and name calling, Ms. Beres is the exact opposite. Regardless
of the situation, she maintains high professionalism and integrity, completely resolving
issues. Every response, regardless of the item, is always timely and precise. Ms. Beres
is one of the few truly exemplary employees of Telford Borough that serves as a role
model for others to follow. She brings great credit upon herself, TBPD and the Borough
of Telford.

Rev. 6/15
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100 Penn Avenue Telford, Pennsylvania 18969-1912

D ber 18, 2023 == E-MAIL
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RE: Neighbor Complaint

Dear Mr. QIS

The letter that you recently delivered for me has been reviewed and followed up upon. I have
spoken to d can assure you that he did not take photos of you, nor does he have any
intention to harm you in any way. ‘ is a very well-respected member of this community.
He solely becomes frustrated by your vehicle maintenance work that occurs late at night.

On the other hand, prior to receiving your letter, I was in receipt of recent complaints from other
neighbors concerning what they believe is harassment on your part. Invading neighbors’ private
property, photographing their residences, and destroying shrubbery were just some of the alleged
complaints against you.

The neighborhood that you live in consists of residences that are in close proximity to each other.
That requires residents to be both mindful of their own activities, as well as being reasonably
flexible in regard to those of their neighbors. Respect and courtesy are the key to having good
relationships with your neighbors. Everyone must do their part.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

incerely,

Randall S. Floyd
Chief of Police

Cc: File

(215) 723-6700 BUSINESS 4 (215) 723.7558 FAX  # (215) 723-4858 24 HOURS
EMERGENCY 911



Police Department
100 Penn Avenue Telford, Pennsylvania 18969-1912

December 27, 2023

m
NSy

To Whom It May Concern:

RE:

M@ has been a resident of Telford Borough since June 22, 2017. The Telford Borough

Police Department has had no negative contacts with ||| | } s 2~ outstanding
citizen and resident of Telford Borough.

No other criminal history database was searched, nor was any other law enforcement agency
contacted.

Please feel free to contact me shouldyGu have 3ny questions and / or need additional information.

< Al

Randall S. Floyd
Chief of Police

Ce: File

(215) 7236700 BUSINESS 4 (215) 723-7558 FAX % (215) 723-4858 24 HOURS
EMERGENCY 911
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Telford Volunteer Fire Company

‘ This report was generated on 1/1/2024 9:45:38 AM

Personnel Count per Incident for Date Range
Start Date: 12/01/2023 | End Date: 12/31/2023

INCIDENT

NUMBER

2023-21608
2023-21654
2023-21659
2023-21670
2023-21761
2023-21862
2023-22187
2023-22466
2023-22468
2023-33530
2023-33619
2023-33733
2023-33765
2023-33860
2023-33893
2023-33941
2023-33957
2023-34274
2023-34349
2023-34371
2023-34660
2023-35045
2023-35122
2023-35154
2023-35215

2023-35672

2023-35843
2023-35855
2023-35952
2023-36058
2023-36105
2023-36227
2023-36301

DATE

12/12/2023 06:47:37
12/12/2023 16:16:03
12/12/2023 17:45:43
12/13/2023 06:54:13
12/14/2023 08:57:34
12/15/2023 19:22:29
12/20/2023 09:31:15
12/25/2023 15:22:35
12/25/2023 15:42:09
12/1/2023 22:00:58
12/3/2023 09:18:01
12/4/2023 10:10:20
12/4/2023 14:48:48
12/5/2023 15:06:56
12/6/2023 05:38:56
12/6/2023 12:26:00
12/6/2023 16:16:33
12/9/2023 21:44:26
12/10/2023 21:34:31
12/11/2023 05:04:12
12/14/2023 05:54:02
12/18/2023 04:46:57
12/18/2023 10:59:40
12/18/2023 14:13:48
12/19/2023 00:23:25

12/24/2023 08:44:41

12/26/2023 15:11:24
12/26/2023 17:56:05
12/27/2023 20:03:04
12/28/2023 10:26:58
12/28/2023 20:47:00
12/30/2023 14:25:32
12/31/2023 17:43:42

Only REVIEWED incidents included

INCIDENT TYPE

311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route
671 - HazMat release investigation w/no HazMat
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
424 - Carbon monoxide incident
700 - False alarm or false call, other
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
561 - Unauthorized burning
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries
111 - Building fire
138 - Off-road vehicle or heavy equipment fire
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route
551 - Assist police or other govemmental agency
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
353 - Removal of victim(s) from stalled elevator
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries
800 - Severe weather or natural disaster, other
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries
520 - Water problem, other
352 - Extrication of victim(s) from vehicle
520 - Water problem, other
111 - Building fire

622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch
address

461 - Building or structure weakened or collapsed
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
631 - Authorized controlled buming
520 - Water problem, other
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
111 - Building fire
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)

FDID

46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167

46167

46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167
46167

NUMBER OF PEOPLE
AcrARATUS RAErARATUS IO

3 0 3
6 5 11
11 3 14
7 0 7
4 2 6
2 9 11
8 0 8
7 5 12
14 0 14
8 4 12
10 1 11
5 1 6
0 7 7
1 0 1
2 1 3
6 0 6
10 0 10
6 10 16
14 0 14
3 1

9 0 9
4 0

8 4 12
3 0

8 1

13 0 13
7 1 8
7 5 12
6 0 6
4 0

10 0 10
6 1

6 8 14

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 358
Page # 1 of 1




Telford Volunteer Fire Company

Telford, PA

This report was generated on 1/1/2024 9:43:06 AM

Incident Response Detail EXPANDED for Date Range (Landscape)

Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 12/01/2023 | End Date: 12/31/2023

INCIoE'T | INCIDENT # l ADDRESS INCIDENT TYPE | RLARM | QISEATCH IART'};}I’Q'- l QACKN.
ZONE: Franconia Township

12/01/2023 2023-33530 49 CHURCH RD 322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries e I o

12/03/2023 2023-33619 800 MAPLE AVE 111 - Building fire s || | e e

12/04/2023 2023-33765 366 HARLEYSVILLE PIKE 611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route e | s

12/05/2023 2023-33860 GODSHALL RD 551 - Assist police or other governmental agency ey | 1215/2023 - 12/5/2023

12/06/2023 2023-33957 712 ALLENTOWN RD 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew e | ) S | e

12/11/2023 2023-34371 815 MAPLEWOOD DR 735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction "2 booae | 1217/2023 12/11/2023

12/14/2023 2023-34660 MEETINGHOUSE RD 322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries e if e ) e

12/18/2023 2023-35154 248 COUNTRY CLUB DR 520 - Water problem, other A el e

12/24/2023 202335672 317 PLEASANTVALLEYDR 622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address ' aeyooes | 122412023 1 12/24/2023

12/27/2023 2023-35952 57 CHURCH RD 631 - Authorized controlled burning Al R et

12/31/2023 2023-36301 350 COWPATH RD 412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) o ' e e
ZONE: Hilltown Township - > a

12/12/2023 2023-21608 127 RELIANCE PL 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 121202023 | 12122023 ’1%/71%/3:%%3 |

12/12/2023 2023-21659 400 E RELIANCE RD 671 - HazMat release investigation w/no HazMat 121/713/33%3 121/713/72%223 121/71%/12 :%33 |

12132023 | 2023-21670 127 RELIANCE PL 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 12152028 | 125202 A 1@%%%3T 7
OnIy_RE_VIEWED incidents included. _Al_arm, Dispatch and Arrivgl Date/times are earliest recorded for an incident, across all responding apparatus. Back in Eﬂ"ﬁ,'o‘?mﬂ‘wg
Service is the Latest recorded for an incident across all responding apparatus esEereporting com

Doc Id: 405
Page # 1 of 3




12/15/2023 2023-21862 4402 BETHLEHEM PIKE 700 - False alarm or false call, other 1211572023 | 12052025 | 1211972023

12/20/2023 2023-22187 127 RELIANCE PL 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 12202023 | 122012025 | 12202023

12/25/2023 2023-22466 127 RELIANCE PL 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 12252023 | 12252025 | 12252023

12/28/2023 2023-36105 601 E RELIANCE RD 733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction | 1252020 | 1212812023 | 12/28/2023
ZONE: Lower Salford Township

12/30/2023 2023-36227 256 BRENTON CIR 111 - Building fire 12/30/2025 | 127302025 | 1a/30/202s
ZONE: Salford Township

12/18/2023 2023-35122 146 S ALLENTOWN RD 352 - Extrication of victim(s) from vehicle L L i g L
ZONE: Sellersville Borough

12/14/2023 2023-21761 109 CARILLON HILL LN 424 - Carbon monoxide incident 12142025 | 12342025 | 14042023
ZONE: Souderton Borough

12/06/2023 2023-33941 110 E BROAD ST 353 - Removal of victim(s) from stalled elevator | 12702023 | 1252023 | 12/5/2023
ZONE: Telford Borough

12/04/2023 2023-33733 12 LUTHERAN HOME DR 138 - Off-road vehicle or heavy equipment fire 1204,2023 | 12042028 | 1204/2023

12/06/2023 2023-33893 129 4TH ST 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 1ao20as | talienas | 122028

12/09/2023 2023-34274 W BROAD ST 322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 1209/2023 | 1a20as | 122028

12/10/2023 2023-34349 165 W BROAD ST 800 - Severe weather or natural disaster, other | 15102023 | 12710/2023 | 12110/2023

12/18/2023 2023-35045 216 E BROAD ST 520 - Water problem, other 12152025 | 12182023 | 12152023

12/26/2023 2023-35843 270 N MAIN ST 461 - Building or structure weakened or collapsed | 13202023 | 1228/2023 | 1212612023

12/26/2023 2023-35855 42 INDIAN VALLEY LN 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 12262025 | 12252025 | 13282023

OnIy_RE_VIEWED incidents included. _Al_arm, Dispatch and Arriv_al Date/times are earliest recorded for an incident, across all responding apparatus. Back in w
Service is the Latest recorded for an incident across all responding apparatus A R aiing com
Doc Id: 405
Page #2 of 3




12/28/2023 | 12/28/2023 | 12/28/2023
12/28/2023 2023-36058 24 ORCHARD CIR 520 - Water problem, other 10:26-58 10:27-58 10-34:00
ZONE: West Rockhill Township
. 12/12/2023 | 12/12/2023
12/12/2023 2023-21654 5 LIFEMARK DR 611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 16:16:03 16:16:53
- 12/19/2023 | 12/19/2023 | 12/19/2023
12/19/2023 2023-35215 2028 RIDGE RD 111 - Building fire 00:23:25 00:23:37 00:38:12
. . 12/25/2023 | 12/25/2023 | 12/25/2023
12/25/2023 2023-22468 MEETINGHOUSE RD 561 - Unauthorized burning 15-42-09 15:45:25 15-48:50
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Alarm, Dispatch and Arrival Date/times are earliest recorded for an incident, across all responding apparatus. Back in m
Service is the Latest recorded for an incident across all responding apparatus
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 405
Page # 3 of 3




Telford Volunteer Fire Company

This report was generated on 1/1/2024 9:41:28 AM
Incidents for Zone for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 12/01/2023 | End Date: 12/31/2023

INCIDENT NUMBER INCIDENT TYPE DATE LOCATION APPARATUS
2023 - 33530 I ";'J.‘Lifr:zsa“ide"t L 12/01/2023 49 CHURCH RD DO 75,POV,SD 75
2023 - 33619 111 - Building fire 12/03/2023 800 MAPLE AVE E75L75
2023 - 33733 EESBIRE L S 12/04/2023 12 LUTHERAN HOME DR DO 75,SD 75

equipment fire
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en

2023 - 33765 e 12/04/2023 366 HARLEYSVILLE PIKE SD75
551 - Assist police or other

2023 - 33860 Govermmantal agency 12/05/2023 GODSHALL RD UT75
2023 - 33893 S 12/06/2023 129 4TH ST uT 75

353 - Removal of victim(s) from
2023 - 33941 Al 12/06/2023 110 E BROAD ST DO 75.E 75
2023 - 33957 311 - Medical ?rs:ft assist EMS 12/06/2023 712 ALLENTOWNRD  CH 75,00 75,SD 75.UT 75
2023 - 34274 322 - Motor ";’J‘&ﬂg :Cdde“t with 12/09/2023 W BROAD ST CH 75,POV.SD 75

800 - Severe weather or natural DO 75,L 75,POV,SD 75,UT
2023 - 34349 e o 12/10/2023 165 W BROAD ST -

735 - Alarm system sounded due to
2023 - 34371 sysiem soul 12/11/2023 815 MAPLEWOOD DR L75
2023 - 21608 311 - Medical ?rs:ft assist EMS 12/12/2023 127 RELIANCE PL UT75
2023 - 21654 611- DisPatc"rﬁﬂt‘: cancelled en 12/12/2023 5 LIFEMARK DR L75
2023 - 21659 671 - HazMat release investigation 12/12/2023 400 E RELIANCE RD DO 75.E 75.L 75,POV
w/no HazMat : . :
2023 - 21670 311 - Medical if:ft assist EMS 12/13/2023 127 RELIANCE PL DO 75,POV,UT 75
2023 - 34660 BEES L ";’j‘lifrgzsa“ide"t R 12/14/2023 MEETINGHOUSERD  CH 75,00 75,POV,SD 75
2023 - 21761 424 - Carbon monoxide incident 12114/2023 109 CARILLON HILL LN L75
2023 - 21862 700 - False alarm or false call, other ~ 12/15/2023 4402 BETHLEHEM PIKE CH 75,00 75
2023 - 35045 520 - Water problem, other 12/18/2023 216 E BROAD ST CH 75.D0 75,POV
2023 - 35122 352= EX"”ca'i;’:hi"cfl : ictim(s) from 12/18/2023 146 S ALLENTOWN RD DO 75,L 75,POV
2023 - 35154 520 - Water problem, other 12/18/2023 248 COUNTRY CLUB DR DO 75,POV
2023 - 35215 111 - Building fire 12/19/2023 2028 RIDGE RD E75L 75
2023 - 22187 311 - Medical 2?:\:5‘ assist EMS 12/20/2023 127 RELIANCE PL CH 75,00 75,POV,UT 75
622 - No incident found on arrival at 317 PLEASANT VALLEY

2023 - 35672 e 12/24/2023 iaoh CH 75,00 75.E 75.L 75
2023 - 22466 311 - Medical gsesV'VSt assist EMS 12/25/2023 127 RELIANCE PL CH 75,00 75,UT 75
2023 - 22468 561 - Unauthorized burning 12/25/2023 MEETINGHOUSERD  AIR7S.CH75DO75E

75,POV

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 714
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2023 - 35843 461 - Building or structure weakened | 45560003 270 N MAIN ST AIR75,D0 75,POV,UT 75
or collapsed
2023 - 35855 311 - Medical f:’f:\':t assist EMS 12/26/2023 42 INDIAN VALLEY LN POV.UT 75
2023 - 35952 631 - Authorized controlled burning |  12/27/2023 57 CHURCH RD CH 75.D0 75,POV
2023 - 36058 520 - Water problem, other 12/28/2023 24 ORCHARD CIR DO 75,UT 75
733 - Smoke detector activation due
2023 - 36105 © detector act 12/28/2023 601 E RELIANCE RD DO 75.E 75.L 75,POV
2023 - 36227 111 - Building fire 12/30/2023 256 BRENTON CIR E 75
2023 - 36301 412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) | 12/31/2023 350 COWPATH RD E 75
Total # Incidents: 33
Only REVIEWED incidents included. &l ENMERGENCY
REPORTING"
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 714
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TELFORD VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY

400 West Broad Street
Telford, PA 18969

December 30, 2023

Telford Borough Council
50 Penn Ave
Telford, PA 18969

The following is the fire company list of planned/expected activities for 2024 including those planned by
our Auxiliary. Some of the dates are listed as TBA as exact dating will be selected as the year progresses.
I will update you with adjustments as we go. We respectfully request that council approve the following:

February 12 — Hoagie Sale by Auxiliary

March 11 — Hoagie Sale by Auxiliary

Mar 30 — Easter Egg Hunt for Children of Fire Co & Aux

April 27 — Paper Shredding Event at Firehouse

April TBD — Dried Beef Gravy Sale by Auxiliary

May 10-11 — Mother’s Day Flower Sale at the Firehouse

May 18 — Fill the Boot Fundraiser

August TBD — National Night Out — Franconia and Souderton PD events
September 9 — Hoagie Sale by Auxiliary

September TBD — West Rockhill Septemberfest

Week October 7 — 13™ — National Fire Prevention Week — School Visits and Event at Franconia Park
Week October 7-13™ — National Fire Prevention Week — Open House at Telford Fire Co.
October 7 — Hoagie Sale by Auxiliary

October 26 — Paper Shredding Event at Firehouse

November TBD — Bag Bingo at St Maria Goretti

November 16 TBD — Lansdale Mardi Gras Parage

November 16 TBD — Boy Scout Responder Badge Day at VFW pavilion
November 25 — Thanksgiving Filling Sale by Auxiliary

December 7 TBD — Souderton Holiday Parade

December TBD — Telford Borough Tree Lighting

December 21 — Santa Run throughout the coverage area on the Fire Trucks
December TBD — Dried Beef Gravy Sale by Auxiliary

Best Regards,

Tom Pivnichny
Secretary

www.telfordfireco.com
Tel: 215.723.4428 Fmail:info@ telfordfireco.com Fax: 215.723.2408



BOROUGH OF TELFORD

MANAGERS REPORT

ADMINISTRATION

TO: Telford Borough Council
Mayor Jerry Guretse
Telford Borough Authority Board
FROM: Kyle B. Detweiler, MBA
Borough Manager
RE: Manager’s Report
DATE: December 27, 2023

Real Estate Matters — The Agreement of Sale for 122 Penn Avenue has been approved and all the necessary
documents have been fully executed. We are coordinating efforts with the title agency at this time and a ‘good faith
deposit’ has been submitted from the buyer. Settlement date is still to be determined. We did receive the approved
‘Waiver of Retroactivity’ from the DCNR'’s offices for Trinity UCC’s land acquisition, which is a critical first step in obtaining
grant funding. A date will be set for mid-January when representatives of the DCNR will visit the site and explore with us
the next steps in this grant application process.

Franklin Alley Swale Project — On Tuesday, December 19t we received the eagerly anticipated news that the full
amount of the grant we applied for, $146,000, had been awarded to the Borough for this project. Senator Collette and
Representative Malagari called our office to personally express their support and relay this extremely positive outcome.
We will be scheduling a pre-construction meeting in the coming weeks with the contractor and will also be active in
communicating updates with the impacted homeowners.

Borough Hall Media Improvements — Altek visited Borough Hall on December 12t to review the installation options,
equipment selection, and discuss any additional items alongside their wiring partner. | am still not in receipt of a quote to
perform the installation, but we will share this info once we have it. There were some alternative solutions presented by
the wiring partner that were slightly different than what Altek originally proposed, so the physical installation may take
some trial and error to get right.

Administrative Secretary Hiring — The Finance & Administration Committee and | conducted interviews with eight
prospective candidates between December 12th and December 18th. An offer was extended to a candidate we were
prepared to move forward with, but that candidate withdrew their interest in the position. We had a strong pool of
applicants, and an offer will be extended to an alternate which we are equally as excited about and hope to have the
alternate selection process wrapped up very quickly.

Operations Manager Hiring — An offer has been extended to Dennis Schoenly, Special Projects Manager of Upper
Hanover Authority, to take over for our retiring Plant Manager, Daniel Wurst, and that offer has been accepted. Dennis’
first day with Telford Borough Authority will be January 3, 2024. With over 24 years of experience in the wastewater
treatment and collections industry, we are excited to bring Dennis into our team.

County Line Road Sanitary Sewer Project — Telford Borough Authority was awarded nearly $270,000 in state grant
funding to put toward a sanitary sewer project that extends public sewer service along County Line Road to serve
homeowners in West Rockhill (Hidden Valley Development) and Franconia Township (Hollow & Forrest Road). |
presented the information related to this project and the Act 537 special study that is required to the West Rockhill
Planning & Zoning Commission on December 12t. The Commission approved the special study and the Township
Supervisors passed moving forward with the project at their December 20t meeting.

Right-to-Know Requests -
1. Time Period Referenced: December 6, 2023 — December 27, 2023
2. Number of RTK Requests Received: 0
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MOTION

REAPPOINTMENT OF BOROUGH SOLICITOR

| move that the Telford Borough Council (“Council”), by its elected officials, authorizes the

reappointment of Timoney Knox, LLP, as Borough Solicitor for the calendar year 2024.



Borough of Telford
50 Penn Avenue
Telford, PA 18969

215-723-5000
www.telfordborough.org

MOTION

REAPPOINTMENT OF BOROUGH ENGINEE

| move that the Telford Borough Council (“Council”), by its elected officials, authorizes the

reappointment of CKS Engineer, Inc., as Borough Engineer for the calendar year 2024.



Borough of Telford
50 Penn Avenue
Telford, PA 18969

215-723-5000
www.telfordborough.org

MOTION

REAPPOINTMENT OF BOROUGH SECRETARY

| move that the Telford Borough Council (“Council”), by its elected officials, authorizes the

reappointment of Kyle Detweiler, as Borough Secretary for the calendar year 2024.



Borough of Telford
50 Penn Avenue
Telford, PA 18969

215-723-5000
www.telfordborough.org

MOTION

REAPPOINTMENT OF BOROUGH TREASURER

| move that the Telford Borough Council (“Council”), by its elected officials, authorizes the

reappointment of Blaine Bergey, as Borough Treasurer for the calendar year 2024.



Telford Borough
Expenditure Listing
December 2023

GENERAL FUND:

21st CENTURY MEDIA-PHILLY CLUS
ADVANCE AUTO PART PROFESSIONAL
ALTEK BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC.
AMTRUST NORTH AMERICA

ARRO CONSULTING, INC.

AT&T MOBILITY

B & D COMMERCIAL CLEANING
BOSTON MUTUAL LIFE INS CO
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS
CLEMENS UNIFORM RENTAL
COMCAST CABLE

DANIEL L. BEARDSLEY, LTD
DANIEL S. FOX

DAVIDHEISERS INC

DOG WASTE DEPOT

DVHT

Elan Financial Services

ESTECH SYSTEMS INC

GOULDEY WELDING & FABRICATIONS
GRAND VIEW HOSPITAL

H. A. THOMSON CO

HOME DEPOT DEPT 322502699469
INDIAN VALLEY APPRAISAL CO
JERRY GURETSE

KEYSTONE MUNICIPAL SVCS, INC.
LOGAN KIRIPOSKI, INC

MICHALAK SERVICE STATION, INC
MISSIONSQUARE-301626

133.46
12.86
150.51
39,751.00
3,672.37
40.89
897.50
71.25
44.95
80.35
274.90
63.20
53.30
58.75
287.98
32,963.68
616.75
292.44
150.00
57.00
500.00
897.37
900.00
300.00
1,755.00
925.00
2,821.39
1,125.38

MOTOROLA

MOYER & SON INC
MUNICIPAL SAFETY SUPPLY
NAPA AUTO PARTS
NORTHERN LIGHTS DISPLAY
PA CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOC
PA MERS

PENN GLOBE

PPL UTILITIES

QUILL CORPORATION
Rahn-Lawn & Landscape Inc.
RAIFSNIDER EXTERMINATING
REPUBLIC SERVICES #320
SAFE LIFE DEFENSE
SALFORD MILL NURSERY, LLC
TIMONEY KNOX, LLP
T-MOBILE

TRUMBAUERS LAWN & REC, INC
UNIVEST INSURANCE, LLC
VERIZON

VERIZON WIRELESS

WILLIAM ASHLEY

RECREATION FUND:
DISPLAY AND SIGN CENTER INC

PAYROLL
PAYROLL TAX
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

2,340.00
2,191.13
391.00
14.99
2,504.75
1,250.00
353,141.06
1,031.68
5,915.87
90.57
65.00
190.00
550.98
1,358.00
1,900.00
3,439.00
741.14
443.40
295.00
490.60
120.03
300.00

467,661.48

535.00

138,426.88
10,280.87

618,109.86



BOROUGH OF TELFORD
PUBLIC MEETING ATTENDANCE AND PARTICIPATION POLICY

INTENT

It is the intent of this policy to 1) provide a reasonable opportunity for public attendance and
participation at public meetings of the Borough Council, Borough Authority, and all other publicly
held meetings of the Borough’s Boards and other Committees; 2) promote orderly and efficient public
meetings of Borough Council and all other Boards: and 3) otherwise comply with the provisions of the
Sunshine Act, 65 P.S. §701 et seq. All references to Council President/Chairperson shall include
another designated member of Council/Board, in the event of the President's absence.

ATTENDANCE AND NOTICE

Residents, Tenants, Business Owners and Lessees are welcomed and encouraged to attend all public
meetings of the Borough Council. The term ‘Residents’ is defined as all those who are domiciled
within the limits of the Borough of Telford!. Notice of all public meetings will be provided in
compliance with the provisions of the Sunshine Act.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
A. Agenda items

1. Council/Board will provide a reasonable opportunity for residents to comment specific to an
agenda item after there has been a motion and a second on such agenda item, and prior to any

vote being taken on such motion.

2. Public comment on agenda items shall not exceed three (3) minutes per person per item. Council
President/Chair shall have the discretion to permit a resident to continue commenting for an
additional period not to exceed two (2) minutes, after taking into consideration the number of
agenda items, the number of residents wishing to comment, the complexity or simplicity of the
item, the duplicative or original nature of the comments being provided, the reasonable length of
the meeting, and any other factors relevant to the orderly and efficient conduct of the meeting.

B. Non-Agenda items

1. Council/Board will provide a reasonable opportunity for residents to comment on any non-
agenda items after all agenda items have been addressed, but prior to the adjournment of the

public meeting.

2. Public comment on non-agenda items shall not exceed three (3) minutes per person per agenda
item. Council President/Chair shall have the discretion to permit a resident to continue
commenting for an additional period not to exceed two (2) minutes, after taking into
consideration the number of agenda items, the number of residents wishing to comment , the
complexity of the item, the duplicative or original nature of the comments being provided, the



reasonable length of the meeting, and any other factors relevant to the orderly and efficient
conduct of the meeting.

C. Generally

1. Residents who wish to comment should indicate that intent by raising their hand after the applicable
public comment period has been announced.

2. Council President/Chair will then recognize b signal or name that a resident wishing to comment
ma begin to do so.

3. Each person wishing to comment may put their remark in writing and submit to the Council
President prior to the start of the meeting. After the meeting has commenced, upon being
recognized shall provide their name address and group affiliation (i
applicable) before addressing Council/Board.

4. Persons wishing to provide written comment or information should bring at least ten (10) copies one

for each Councilperson, one each for the Borough Manager and Borough Solicitor, and one for the
record. Additionally, comments may be submitted in advance of the meeting for the Borough

Manager's attention via the Borough's website, telfordborough org/contact-us.

CL Video and Live-Streaming

1. At the beginning of each meeting, the Council President/Chair shall inquire if any attendee
will be audio or video recording and/or live streaming the meeting.

2. If the Borough will be audio or video recording the meeting, the Council President or Chair shall
announce, at the beginning of the meeting, that the meeting will be recorded and or live streamed.

3. Notice that the meeting may be recorded and or live streamed shall also be published on
the meeting agenda

4. Under state law, the official record of a meeting is the adopted, written meeting minutes.

4862-5321-2045, v. 4 Page 2 — Approved January 3, 2024
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MOTION
FEE SCHEDULE REVISIONS

| move that the Telford Borough Council (“Council”), by its elected officials, approves the

revisions to the Borough’s Fee Schedule for the calendar year 2024.



1/2/2024
FEE RESOLUTION

Building Permit $50.00 for the first $1,000 of cost
plus $10.00 for each additional
$1,000

Zoning Permit $50.00 Flat Fee

(Patio, Fences, Driveway Expansion, and sheds under 144 sq ft)

Signs $100.00 Flat Rate

Demolition Permit $100.00

Electrical Permit $50.00

for the first $1,000 of cost
plus $10.00 for each additional
$1,000

Fire Alarm Permit $50.00

for the first $1,000 of cost
plus $10.00 for each additional
$1,000)

Mechanical Permit $50.00

for the first $1,000 of cost
plus $10.00 for each additional
$1,000

Plumbing Permit $50.00 for up to five (5) fixtures
plus $5.00 for each additional fixture

Labor & Industry
Commonwealth of PA Uniform Construction Code Fee $4.50 (for each permit issued in

accordance with UCC)

Swimming Pools
Seasonal Above Ground Pool Permit $25.00 per season

Above Ground Pool Permit $200.00 Flat Fee

In-Ground Pool Permit $300.00 Flat Fee



Use & Occupancy

Residential $100.00 per unit and reinspection $50.00

Commercial/Industrial $150.00 per building and reinspection $75.00

Amendment Application
Occupancy Permit

Certification

Special Exception Application
Zoning Hearing Board Appeals
Curative Amendment Application

LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSINESS REGULATIONS
Circus / Carnival Permit

Transient Retail Merchants License
one day or fraction thereof
one week or fraction thereof
one month or fraction thereof
one year or fraction thereof

STREET AND SIDEWALKS
Street Opening Permit

Public Curb/Sidewalk Permit Fee

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
Major Plan Approval Fee
Agricultural and Residential

Non-Agricultural and Non-Residential

Minor Plan Approval Fee

$1,500
$25.00
$100.00
$1,000
$1,000
$3,000

$300.00 flat fee

$20.00
$30.00
$50.00
$75.00

$40.00 less than 1/2 cartway
$80.00 more than 1/2 cartway

$50.00 flat fee

$1,000 for the first 3 lots plus
$50.00 for each additional lot

$1,500 for the first 3 lots plus
$50.00 for each additional lot

$400.00



BOROUGH ATHLETIC FIELD RENTALS

Single Day $25.00
Double Header/Weekend $50.00
30-Day Seasonal $300.00
60-Day Seasonal $600.00
90-Day Seasonal $900.00
Tournament Escrow (Trash removal) $250.00

BUILDING RENTAL
Community Building
Residential $50.00
Non-Residential $75.00

INDIAN VALLEY REGIONAL BOARD OF APPEALS
Appeal $450.00 Minimum

APPLICATIONS FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT LIQUOR LICENSES
AND INTERMUNICIPAL TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSES

Payable upon Application: Non-Refundable Refundable*
Filing Fee Escrow Account
$1,000.00 $2,000.00

* NOTE: Refundable Escrow Amount - Economic Development Liquor License
and Intermunicipal Transfers of Liquor Licenses

Escrow: Escrow Deposit is to cover the cost of publishing required notices and all other
expenses incurred by the Borough incidental to the Application and hearing, including

but not limited to the cost of any legal, engineering, or other professional services provided
to the Borough. In the event these costs deplete the escrow fund in excess of 80% of its
original amount and costs seem to indicate that additional deposits will be required, the
Borough reserves the right to require additional escrow deposit up to the original escrow
amount. This additional escrow amount shall be paid prior to mailing of final decision. If
the expenses do not exceed the escrow deposit or any additional deposit, the balance

will be remitted to the Applicant.



RESOLUTION NO. 2624-01
A RESOLUTION OF TELFGRD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUTHQRIZ'IN.G PARTICIPATION IN THE
PENNSYLVANIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF BOROUGHS I '
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